


2011-50689/SCB 

2 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Department policies are contained in the Br idges Administrative  Manual (BAM), the 
Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM), and the Reference Tables Manual (RFT).   
 
The Food Assistance Program (FAP) [formerly known as the Food Stamp (FS) program] 
is established by the Food Stamp Act of 1977, as amend ed, and is implemented by the  
federal regulations contained in  Title 7 of the Code of Feder al Regulations (CFR).  The 
Department (formerly known as  the Fam ily Independence Agency) administers FAP 
pursuant to MCL 400.10, et seq., and 1999 AC, Rule 400.3001 through Rule 400.3015. 
 
Under RF T 255, $141.00 is deducted from the gr oss income of FAP recipients in a 
household of two in determini ng FAP grants.  Deductions for excess shelter are als o 
made. BEM 554. 
 
In the present case, according to the af orementioned policy on budgeting, Claimant had 
a net monthly income of  $1, 050.00.  This  was obtained by  s ubtracting the standard 
deduction of  $141.00 and the  ex cess shelter amount of $228.00 from      the gros s 
income of  $1,419.00.    A household size of two with a net monthly income of $1,050.00 
is entitled to a monthly FAP grant of $52.00 per month. RFT 260. 
 
Claimant agreed with the figures  used by the Department to cal culate Claimant’s FAP 
grant, but questioned why the FAP grant fl uctuated from month to month.  The 
Department representative indicated that since Claimant’s son’s social security income 
fluctuated, the FAP grant fluctuated as we ll.  This explanation is consistent with 
Department policy. 
 
Based upon the abov e Findings of Fact and Co nclusions of Law, and for the reasons  
stated on the record, the Administrative Law Judge concludes that the Department  
 

 properly c alculated Claimant’s FAP benefits     improperly calc ulated Claimant’s 
FAP benefits. 
 

DECISION AND ORDER 
 

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law, and for the reasons stated on the record, finds that the Department  

 did act properly.   did not act properly. 
 






